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DEPT. OF REAL ESTATE 

By. 

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE00 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

10 

11 In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-42052 LA 
12 WEST EDGE, INC., JOSE GOMEZ ACCUSATION 

UNIBE, individually and as designated
13 officer of West Edge, Inc., and 

NORMA ANGELICA MARTINEZ,
14 

15 Respondents. 

16 The Complainant, Veronica Kilpatrick, a Supervising Special Investigator for the 

17 Department of Real Estate ("Department" or "DRE") of the State of California, for cause of 

18 Accusation against WEST EDGE, INC. ("WEP"), JOSE GOMEZ UNIBE, also known as Jose 

19 Unibe ("UNIBE"), and NORMA ANGELICA MARTINEZ ("MARTINEZ"), collectively, 

20 "Respondents," is informed and alleges in his official capacity as follows: 

21 1. The Complainant, Veronica Kilpatrick, acting in her official capacity as a 

22 Supervising Special Investigator, makes this Accusation against Respondents. 

23 2. All references to the "Code" are to the California Business and Professions Code 

24 and all references to "Regulations" are to Title 10, Chapter 6, California Code of Regulations. 

25 LICENSE HISTORY 

26 3. Respondent WEI has been licensed by the Department as a real estate corporation, 

27 License ID 01481919, from on or about April 27, 2005 through the present, with WEI's license 

28 scheduled to expire on April 26, 2025 unless renewed. WEI is licensed through Respondent 
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UNIBE's real estate broker ("REB") license, ID 00889834, and UNIBE is the designated officer 

("D.O."). Based on DRE records to date, WEI maintains 20 branch offices and employs 103N 

w broker associates and 931 salespersons. WEI currently maintains the following fictitious business 

names licensed to WEI with the Department:A 

un "Coldwell Banker West," active as of December 15, 2011; 

b . "OB Sands Property Management," active as of November 4, 2020; 

C. "SDH Processing," active as of April 27, 2012. 

4. Respondent UNIBE has been licensed by the Department as a REB, from on or 

about August 10, 1993 through the present, with UNIBE's license scheduled to expire on August 

10 9, 2021, unless renewed. Prior to becoming a REB, UNIBE was licensed as a real estate 

11 salesperson ("RES"), from June 21, 1985 through July 6, 1993. UNIBE maintains one branch 

12 office and employs one salesperson under his REB license. UNIBE currently has no active 

13 fictitious business names licensed with the Department. 

14 5 . Respondent MARTINEZ has been licensed by the Department as a RES, license ID 

15 01012140, from on or about January 4, 1989 through the present, with MARTINEZ's license 

16 scheduled to expire on September 16, 2023, unless renewed. 

17 BROKERAGE: WEI 

18 6 . At all times mentioned, in San Diego County, California: 

19 a. WEI and UNIBE engaged in the performance of activities requiring a real 

20 estate license pursuant to Code section 10130, and acted and ordered, caused, authorized or 

21 participated in licensed activities within the meaning Code section 10131. 

22 b. WEI acted as a real estate broker, conducting licensed activities within the 

23 
meaning of Code section 10131(a): selling and buying real property for others. 

24 C. WEI was acting by and through UNIBE as its D.O. pursuant to Code 

25 section 10159.2, and UNIBE was thus responsible for ensuring compliance with the Real 

26 Estate Law. 

27 

28 
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FACTS DISCOVERED BY DRE 

N 7. On or about November 13, 2020, the DRE received a complaint from R.T. against 

W MARTINEZ alleging that MARTINEZ was the sellers' agent for a residential property located at 

+ 1207 Josselyn Avenue, #100, Chula Vista, California ("Josselyn property"), and that MARTINEZ 

published a Multiple Listing Service ("MLS") listing for the property containing a 

a misrepresentation stating that, "Permitted ADU/ Granny flat to help with mortgage payment"-

indicating that the unit could be rented as a residential unit-when in fact the unit is not a 

00 permitted ADU (accessory dwelling unit)/Granny flat. R.T. alleged that the unit is permitted as a 

10 game room with a bathroom, and not as a living quarter and cannot help with mortgage payment, 

10 and that in order to add a kitchen, the unit must be permitted as an ADU. 

11 8. By written agreement dated May 15, 2017, MARTINEZ and WEI entered into an 

12 Independent Contractor Agreement, signed by MARTINEZ as "Associate-Licensee," and UNIBE 

13 on behalf of WEI, doing business as Coldwell Banker West, as "Broker," which agreement was in 

14 force at the time of the listing and sale of the Josselyn property. The Independent Contractor 

15 Agreement contains the following provisions, in relevant part: 

16 4. LICENSED ACTIVITY: 
A. All listings of property, and all agreements, acts or actions for performance

17 of licensed acts, which are taken or performed in connection with this 
Agreement, shall be taken and performed in the name of Broker.18 
Associate-Licensee agrees to and does hereby contribute all right and title 
to such listings to Broker for the benefit and use of Broker, Associate-

19 Licensee, and other licensees associated with Broker. 

20 6. SUPERVISION: Associate-Licensee, within 24 hours (or 2 days) after 
preparing, signing, or receiving same, shall submit to Broker, or Broker's 
designated licensee: (1) all documents which may have a material effect upon 
the rights and duties of principals in a transaction. 

9. On or about June 18, 2020, MARTINEZ, on behalf of WEI, entered into a 

24 Residential Listing Agreement with M.G. and T.G., the sellers of the Josselyn property. 

25 10. On or about June 25, 2020, MARTINEZ caused a MLS listing for the property to 

26 be published through the California Regional Multiple Listing Service ("CRMLS") and or San 

27 

" Initials are used in place of an individual's full name to protect their privacy: Documents containing the individuals' 
28 full names will be provided during the discovery phase of this case to Respondents and/or their attorney(s), after 

service of a timely and proper request for discovery on Complainant's counsel. 
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Diego Multiple Listing Service ("SDMLS"), which included within the property description, 

N "Permitted ADU/Granny flat to help with mortgage payment." The MLS listing was available 

w online, and had an included "tab" section with the permits issued for the Josselyn property. A 

A permit available to be viewed in the MLS listing showed "New Residential Construction" 

described as a "Game Room/Bath Bidg." This was for a detached unit built on the same property 

as the house, which was described in the MLS listing as the "Permitted ADU/Granny flat." 

11. On or about July 30, 2020, R.T. and her husband L.T., in reliance, in part, on the 

00 MLS listing description that stated "Permitted ADU/Granny flat to help with mortgage payment," 

9 
entered into a Residential Purchase Agreement for the purchase of the Josselyn property. Escrow 

10 closed on the property on September 15, 2020. 

11 12. After R.T. and L.T. and the sellers of the Josselyn property agreed to the sale, but 

12 before the close of escrow, R.T. made several requests through her real estate agent for the permits 

13 for the property, and R.T.'s agent was repeatedly told would be produced. Closer to the close of 

14 escrow R.T. went onto a website for the City of Chula Vista and saw that the separate unit on the 

15 Josselyn property was permitted as a "game room." It was not clear to R.T. that this was not a 

16 permitted ADU. R.T. also made efforts to contact the City of Chula Vista for further information, 

17 but a response was delayed because of the Covid-19 pandemic. 

18 13. According to information provided to the DRE by the City of Chula Vista's 

19 Development Services in February 2021: an ADU has some sort of kitchen and is a separate unit 

20 from the house; a game room is part of a house, is not a separate unit, and has no cooking 

21 facilities; it is not legal for a property owner to rent a game room as a separate unit. 

22 VIOLATIONS OF THE REAL ESTATE LAW - CAUSES FOR DISCIPLINE 

23 14. In the course of the activities described above in Paragraph 6, and based on the 

24 facts discovered by the DRE, as described above in Paragraphs 7 through 13, Respondents acted in 

25 violation of the Code and Regulations as follows. 

26 

27 

28 111 
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACCUSATION 

N 15.The Complainant realleges and incorporates by reference all of the allegations 

w contained in paragraphs 1 through 14 above with the same force and effect as though fully set 

forth herein. 

un 16. MARTINEZ's acts and/or omissions in listing the Josselyn property as including a 

"Permitted ADU/Granny flat," when in fact the unit was not a permitted ADU/Granny flat, and the 

unit could not be rented as a residential unit, were in violation of Code sections 10176(a) and/or 

00 10177(g) and constitute cause to suspend or revoke the real estate licenses and license rights of 

9 Respondent MARTINEZ pursuant to Code sections 10176(a) and/or 10177(g)-

10 SECOND CAUSE OF ACCUSATION 

11 17. The Complainant realleges and incorporates by reference all of the allegations 

12 contained in paragraphs 1 through 16 above with the same force and effect as though fully set 

13 forth herein. 

14 18. WEI's acts and/or omissions in failing to insure that the listing for the Josselyn 

15 property did not include the material inaccurate statement that the property included a "Permitted 

16 ADU/Granny flat to help with mortgage payment," were in violation of Code section 10177(g) 

17 and Regulation 2725 and constitute cause to suspend or revoke the real estate licenses and license 

18 rights of Respondent WEI pursuant to Code section 10177(g). 

19 THIRD CAUSE OF ACCUSATION 

20 19. The Complainant realleges and incorporates by reference all of the allegations 

21 contained in paragraphs 1 through 18 above with the same force and effect as though fully set 

22 forth herein. 

2 20. UNIBE's acts and/or omissions, as alleged above in paragraphs 6, 7 through 12, 

24 and in the First and Second Causes of Accusation, are in violation of Code sections 10159.2, 

25 10177(g), and 10177(h), and Regulation 2725, and constitute cause to suspend or revoke the real 

26 estate licenses and license rights of Respondent UNIBE pursuant to Code sections 10177(h) and 

27 10177(g). 
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COSTS 

N (INVESTIGATION AND ENFORCEMENT COSTS) 

w 21. Code section 10106 provides, in pertinent part that in any order issued in 

A resolution of a disciplinary proceeding before the DRE, the Commissioner may request the 

administrative law judge to direct a licensee found to have committed a violation of this part to 

pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of investigation and enforcement of the case. 

J WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be conducted on the allegations of this 

Accusation and that upon proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary action 

against all the licenses and license rights of Respondents WEST EDGE, INC., JOSE GOMEZ 

10 UNIBE, and NORMA ANGELICA MARTINEZ under the Real Estate Law, for the costs of 

11 investigation and enforcement as permitted by law, and for such other and further relief as may be 

12 proper under other applicable provisions of law. 

13 

14 Dated at San Diego, California this 12 day of July , 2021. 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 
CC: WEST EDGE, INC. 

JOSE GOMEZ UNIBE 
21 NORMA ANGELICA MARTINEZ 

22 
Veronica Kilpatrick 
Sacto. 

23 

24 

25 

IN 
27 

28 

Veronica Kilpatrick 
Veronica Kilpatrick 
Special Investigator 
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ISO 32000-1:2008



 		Serial		Page No.		Element Path		Checkpoint Name		Test Name		Status		Reason		Comments

		1						Document		Valid Document element		Passed		Document element passed.		

		2						Headings		No nested Headings		Passed		Heading tags are not nested inside one another.		

		3						Structural Issues		Alternate Text with no content		Passed		All tags with Alternate, Actual or Expansion Text have content associated with them.		

		4						Structural Issues		Empty Tags		Passed		No empty tags were detected in document.		

		5						Form Annotations		Form Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Form Annotations were detected in this document.		

		6						Link Annotations		Link Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No tagged Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		7						Link Annotations		Link Destination		Not Applicable		No Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		8						Links		Includes Link Annotation		Not Applicable		No Link tags were detected in this document.		

		9						List		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		10						List Item		LI - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No List Items were detected in this document.		

		11						List Item		LBody - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No LBody elements were detected in this document.		

		12						List Item		Lbl - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No Lbl elements were detected in this document.		

		13						Other Annotations		Other Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Annotations (other than Links and Widgets) were detected in this document.		

		14						RP, RT and RB		RP, RT and RB - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No RP, RB or RT elements were detected in this document.		

		15						Ruby		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No Ruby elements were detected in this document.		

		16						Table		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in this document.		

		17						Table		Regularity		Not Applicable		No tables were detected in this document.		

		18						Table Cells		TD - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No Table Data Cell or Header Cell elements were detected in this document.		

		19						Table Rows		Parent and children are valid		Not Applicable		No Table Row elements were detected in this document.		

		20						THead, TBody and TFoot		Parent and children are valid		Not Applicable		No THead, TFoot, or TBody elements were detected in this document.		

		21						TOC		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No TOC elements were detected in this document.		

		22						TOCI		Valid Parent and Children		Not Applicable		No TOCI elements were detected in this document.		

		23						Warichu		Warichu		Not Applicable		No Warichu elements were detected in this document.		

		24						WT and WP		WT and WP - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No WP or WT elements were detected in the document		
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 		Serial		Page No.		Element Path		Checkpoint Name		Test Name		Status		Reason		Comments

		1		1		Tags->0->1		Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Figures		Passed		Please verify that Alt of " FILED JUL 14 2021 DEPT. OF REAL ESTATE " is appropriate for the highlighted element.		Verification result set by user.

		2		6		Tags->0->41		Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Figures		Passed		Please verify that Alt of "DocuSign of Veronica Kilpatrick " is appropriate for the highlighted element.		Verification result set by user.

		3						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Heading Levels		Passed		All Headings are nested correctly		

		4						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Meaningful Sequence		Passed		No Untagged annotations were detected, and no elements have been untagged in this session.		

		5				Doc		Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Format, layout and color		Passed		Make sure that no information is conveyed by contrast, color, format or layout, or some combination thereof while the content is not tagged to reflect all meaning conveyed by the use of contrast, color, format or layout, or some combination thereof.		Verification result set by user.

		6				Doc		Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Minimum Contrast		Passed		Please ensure that the visual presentation of text and images of text has a contrast ratio of at least 4.5:1, except for Large text and images of large-scale text where it should have a contrast ratio of at least 3:1, or incidental content or logos

		Verification result set by user.

		7						Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Headings defined		Passed		Headings have been defined for this document.		

		8				MetaData		Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Metadata - Title and Viewer Preferences		Passed		Please verify that a document title of West Edge Inc, Jose Gomez Unibe, Norma Angelica Martinez H42052LA is appropriate for this document.		Verification result set by user.

		9				MetaData		Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Metadata - Title and Viewer Preferences		Passed		ViewerPreferences dictionary of the Catalog dictionary does not contain DisplayDocTitle key.		Verification result set by user.

		10				MetaData		Guideline 3.1 Make text content readable and understandable.		Language specified		Passed		Please ensure that the specified language (en) is appropriate for the document.		Verification result set by user.

		11						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Formulas		Not Applicable		No Formula tags were detected in this document.		

		12						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Links		Not Applicable		No Link annotations were detected in document.		

		13						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Forms		Not Applicable		No Form Fields were detected in this document.		

		14						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Other Annotations		Not Applicable		No other annotations were detected in this document.		

		15						Guideline 1.2 Provide synchronized alternatives for multimedia.		Captions 		Not Applicable		No multimedia elements were detected in this document.		

		16						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Form Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Form Annotations were detected in this document.		

		17						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Lbl - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No Lbl elements were detected in this document.		

		18						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		LBody - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No LBody elements were detected in this document.		

		19						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Link Annotations		Not Applicable		No tagged Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		20						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Links		Not Applicable		No Link tags were detected in this document.		

		21						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		List Item		Not Applicable		No List Items were detected in this document.		

		22						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		List		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		23						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Other Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Annotations (other than Links and Widgets) were detected in this document.		

		24						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		RP, RT and RB - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No RP, RB or RT elements were detected in this document.		

		25						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - Ruby		Not Applicable		No Ruby elements were detected in this document.		

		26						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table Cells		Not Applicable		No Table Data Cell or Header Cell elements were detected in this document.		

		27						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		THead, TBody and TFoot		Not Applicable		No THead, TFoot, or TBody elements were detected in this document.		

		28						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table Rows		Not Applicable		No Table Row elements were detected in this document.		

		29						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in this document.		

		30						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - Warichu		Not Applicable		No Warichu elements were detected in this document.		

		31						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - WT and WP		Not Applicable		No WP or WT elements were detected in the document		

		32						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		ListNumbering		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		33						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Header Cells		Not Applicable		No tables were detected in this document.		

		34						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Summary attribute		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in the document.		

		35						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Scope attribute		Not Applicable		No TH elements were detected in this document.		

		36						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Article Threads		Not Applicable		No Article threads were detected in the document		

		37						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Tabs Key		Not Applicable		Document does not have annotations		

		38						Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Images of text - OCR		Not Applicable		No raster-based images were detected in this document.		

		39						Guideline 2.1 Make all functionality operable via a keyboard interface		Server-side image maps		Not Applicable		No Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		40						Guideline 2.2 Provide users enough time to read and use content		Timing Adjustable		Not Applicable		No elements that could require a timed response found in this document.		

		41						Guideline 2.3 Do not design content in a way that is known to cause seizures		Three Flashes or Below Threshold		Not Applicable		No elements that could cause flicker were detected in this document.		

		42						Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Outlines (Bookmarks)		Not Applicable		Document contains less than 9 pages.		

		43						Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Change of context		Not Applicable		No actions were detected in this document.		

		44						Guideline 3.3 Help users avoid and correct mistakes		Required fields		Not Applicable		No Form Fields were detected in this document.		

		45						Guideline 3.3 Help users avoid and correct mistakes		Form fields value validation		Not Applicable		No form fields that may require validation detected in this document.		

		46						Guideline 4.1 Maximize compatibility with current and future user agents, including assistive technologies		4.1.2 Name, Role, Value		Not Applicable		No user interface components were detected in this document.		

		47				Pages->0		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 1 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		48				Pages->1		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 2 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		49				Pages->2		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 3 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		50				Pages->3		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 4 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		51				Pages->4		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 5 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		52				Pages->5		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 6 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		
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